

04-1004-cr

To be Argued By:
THOMAS V. DAILY

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Docket No. 04-1004-cr

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee,

-vs-

AARON GOMES,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

KEVIN J. O'CONNOR
*United States Attorney
District of Connecticut*

THOMAS V. DAILY
Assistant United States Attorney
JEFFREY A. MEYER
Assistant United States Attorney (of counsel)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
Table of Authorities	ii
Statement of Jurisdiction.	iv
Statement of Issues Presented for Review	v
Preliminary Statement	1
Statement of the Case	2
Statement of Facts	7
Summary of Argument	18
Argument	19
I. The District Court Did Not Clearly Err with Respect to Its Factual Findings in Support of Its Order Authorizing Involuntary Medication of the Defendant for the Purpose of Rendering Him Competent to Stand Trial	19
A. Governing Law and Standard of Review . .	19
B. Discussion	21
Conclusion	30

Certificate of Service

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

PURSUANT TO “BLUE BOOK” RULE 10.7, THE GOVERNMENT’S CITATION OF CASES DOES NOT INCLUDE “CERTIORARI DENIED” DISPOSITIONS THAT ARE MORE THAN TWO YEARS OLD.

Antares Aircraft, L.P. v. Federal Republic of Nigeria,
99 F.2d 33 (2d Cir. 1993) 21

Foucha v. Louisiana, 504 U.S. 71 (1992) 28

Gomes v. United States, 539 U.S. 939 (2003) 5

Kansas v. Hendricks, 521 U.S. 346 (2002) 28

Sell v. United States, 539 U.S. 166 (2003) *passim*

Tallahassee Branch of NAACP v. Leon County, Fla.,
827 F.2d 1436 (11th Cir. 1987) 22

United States v. Dillard, 214 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2000)
. 26, 29

United States v. Dumeny, 295 F. Supp. 2d 131 (D. Me.
2004) 25

United States v. Gomes, 2003 WL 21655278 (2d Cir.
July 11, 2003) 5

<i>United States v. Gomes</i> , 289 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2002)	
.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Gomes</i> , 305 F. Supp.2d 158 (D. Conn. 2004)	6
<i>West v. Vaughn</i> , 204 F.3d 53 (3d Cir. 2000), <i>abrogated on other grounds</i> , <i>Tyler v. Cain</i> , 536 U.S. 656 (2001)	22

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 3231	v
18 U.S.C. § 4241(b)	3
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 924(a)(2)	2
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)	3, 16
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 45a-644	31
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 17a-543	31

REGULATIONS

28 C.F.R. § 549.43	4
